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Fourth quarter 2014 compared with 2013
•  Net sales increased by 26 percent to SEK 1,389 

million (1,106).

•  Operating profit was SEK 15.6 million (9.5) an in-

crease by 65 percent before non-recurring items 

in 2013.

•  Order intake was SEK 2,740 million (1,902), the 

highest in the history of the company, a 44 percent 

increase compared with the same period last year.

•  Profit after tax per share after dilution increased 

to 0.77 SEK (0.37).

•  The significant profit growth is due primarily to 

an increased number of new consultant appoint-

ments, mainly in the Swedish operations.

•  The Board of Directors resolved to propose the 

AGM dividends of SEK 2.50 per share (2.50) and 

in addition, extraordinary dividends of SEK 2.00 

per share. 

After the end of the period, eWork resolved to intro-

duce operations in Poland during 2015.

Full year 2014 compared with 2013
•  Net sales increased by 25 percent to SEK 4,714 

million (3,767).

•  Operating profit increased by 22 percent to SEK 

52.3 million (42.8).

•  Profit after tax per share after dilution increased 

to SEK 2.43 SEK (1.89).

 •  The Nordic consulting marked had turned over 

to a positive trend that progressed gradually 

during the year, most notably in the fourth quar-

ter.

•  eWork grew significantly during the year, mainly 

through take-over contracts and new outsour-

cing collaborations, but standard contracts with 

new consultant appointments also made positive 

progress.

•  By means of a few large collaboration agre-

ements, engineering consultants saw a break-th-

rough as a substantial competence area along-

side IT and telecoms. 
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eWork closes 2014 on a strong note with signifi-
cantly higher net sales, order intake and operat-
ing profit. We’ve seen a positive trend break on 
the market, and new consultant appointments 
are up again, alongside the outsourcing business. 
Engineering consultants is a growing segment and 
we’re now stepping outside the Nordics to estab-
lish a presence in Poland. We’re well positioned for 
continued positive progress in 2015.

We matched our expectations of positive progress in 

the fourth quarter, and we can now sum up a strong 

year where we’ve moved forward significantly. eWork 

has further strengthened its position as one of the 

Nordics’ leading consultant suppliers.

We’ve reported sales growth of 25% and profit has in-

creased almost as much in the full year. Since the de-

mand downturn from 2013 onwards, growth has been 

driven by new, large outsourcing deals and take-over 

contracts. These are long-term, strategically important 

volume transactions with relatively low margins per 

consultant, and have required some initial investments.

The number of new consultant appointments outside 

our consolidated consultant delivery has also started 

to grow again during the year, following a relatively 

long period of challenging market conditions. The 

growth relates to our standard contracts, and the 

higher value-added per consultant in this areas is now 

beginning to pay off. Profit increased markedly in the 

fourth quarter, and profitability is now back in line 

with sales growth on a full-year basis.

Outsourcing deals and our standard contracts don’t ex-

ist in isolation from each other. Outsourcing contracts 

include new consultant appointments, and these are in-

creasing now the market is recovering, which is gradually 

improving the profit contribution from outsourcing deals.  

Alongside our already strong IT and telecom consul-

tants business, our engineering consultants are becom-

ing an increasingly important skills area as a result of 

the contracts with ABB Sweden and TetraPak, and this 

area continued to make positive progress in the fourth 

quarter. We continue to perceive considerable poten-

tial for expansion here in coming years, particularly in 

terms of increasing new consultant appointments. The 

Danish operations made very positive progress in the 

year, contributing strong growth and improved profits.

After the close of the financial year, we were also very 

pleased to announce our first new international estab-

lishment. This spring, eWork work is opening an of-

fice in Poland in order to satisfy growing demand for 

consultants from existing and new customers. This is 

eWork’s first establishment outside the Nordics, and 

we’re setting up a strong presence with an experi-

enced and competent team from the outset. We view 

this as an attractive business opportunity, and consid-

er that we’re well-equipped in terms of structural cap-

ital to ensure the success of the initiative.

Order intake in the fourth quarter was the highest in 

the history of the company, and we expect the mar-

ket to remain strong. eWork is well positioned for sus-

tained positive progress in 2015.

Stockholm, Sweden, 11 February 2015

Zoran Covic, President and CEO

CEO’s commentary
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SEK million
Oct-Dec 

2014
Oct-Dec 

2013
Full year 

2014
Full year 

2013

Net sales 1,389 1,106 4,714 3,768

Operating profit 15.6 9.5 52.3 42.8

Profit before tax 15.8 10.0 52.9 43.3

Profit after tax 13.0 6.2 41.3 32.1

Cash flow, operating activities 65.5 120.5 20.3 98.9

Operating margin, % 1.1 0.9 1.1 1.1

Equity/assets ratio, % 8.7 10.6 8.7 10.6

Earnings per share before dilution (SEK) 0.77 0.37 2.43 1.89

Earnings per share after dilution (SEK) 0.77 0.37 2.43 1.89

Max no. of consultants on assignment 4,724 3,502 4,724 3,502

Average number of employees 166 155 157 154

Sales per employee (SEK thousand) 8.4  7.1     30.0     24.5    

Fourth quarter and 2014
Market
The Nordic consulting market was strong in the fourth 

and final quarter of the year. Demand for consultants 

grew in several skills areas where eWork is active, and 

the market trend improved gradually during the year. 

eWork’s expectation of slightly rising demand in 2014, 

as indicated in last year’s Year-end Report, was ex-

ceeded for the year as a whole. 

The strong market has implied a higher number of 

new consultant appointments which has implied 

growth for what eWork terms standard contracts. This 

means that 2014 represents a trend break following a 

relatively long period of hesitant demand. 

At the same time interest in consolidating deals remained 

considerable. In these cases, customers consolidate their 

consultant purchasing on a single or fewer suppliers. 

eWork meets this need by offering take-over contracts 

and ultimately appointing new consultants and, in some 

cases, the outsourcing solution that was most successful 

in the year. The consultant broker segment is estimated 

to have grown as a proportion of the consultant market 

in the year, both through consolidating transactions and 

through a higher proportion on new consultant appoint-

ments being made by consultant brokers. 

eWork signed several outsourcing deals in the field of 

engineering consultants during 2014. This means that 

our model for consolidating consultant purchasing has 

achieved a major breakthrough in this area of expertise 

too, with a rapidly growing market share of the work. 

eWork’s demand indicators, such as the number of 

clients enquiries received, applications, the share of 

stated skills segments etc., showed a general increase 

in demand. The market is considered to be strong in 

Sweden and Denmark, more neutral in Finland and 

slightly weak in Norway. Overall, eWork assesses that 

the consultant market is strong ahead of 2015, with 

growing demand compared to 2014.

The Group’s net sales
The Group’s net sales for the fourth quarter 2014 was 

SEK 1,389 million (1,106), up 26%. Net sales for the full 

year 2014 increased by 25% to SEK 4,714 million (3,768). 

Net sales increased the most in Sweden, but in percent-

age terms most in Denmark. Finland also contributed 

to growth, while Norway posted lower net sales.

The Group’s profit
The Group’s operating profit for the fourth quarter 

2014was SEK 15.6 million (9.5), up 64% year-on-year. 

For the full year 2014, operating profit was SEK 52.3 

million (42.8), up 22%. Items affecting comparability 

of some SEK 3 million were charged to profit in the 

fourth quarter 2013. 

The profit increase in the quarter is almost entirely at-

tributable to the Swedish operations. The strong im-

provement in operating profit is primarily due to an 

increase in new consultant appointments. Profitability 

is also gradually increasing in the outsourcing busi-

ness.  On the whole, the full-year profit increase is due 

to the same factors as for the quarter. New consultant 

appointments contributed significantly to growth in 

the Danish operations in the year, generating a profit 

increase of SEK 6.5 million for the full year.

Profit after financial items was SEK 15.8 million (10.0) 

for the fourth quarter 2014, and SEK 52.9 million 
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(43.3) for the full year. Profit after tax was SEK 13.0 

million (6.2) for the fourth quarter 2014, and SEK 41.3 

million (32.1) for the full year 2014.

Order intake 
Group order intake rose by 44% to SEK 2,740 million 

(1,902), a new high. Order intake includes both new 

business and contract extensions. Order intake grew by 

31% to SEK 6,395 million (4,895) for the full year.  The 

growth is mainly attributable to new outsourcing deals 

and take-over contracts. New consultant appointments 

also contributed to growth, especially in the fourth 

quarter. The number of consultants on assignment con-

tinued to rise, peaking at 4,724 (3,502).

Sweden

Net sales in the Swedish operations increased by 24% to 

SEK 1,160 million (933) in the quarter. Operating profit 

increased by 57% SEK 15.2 million (9.7). For the full year, 

sales increased by 26% to SEK 3,904 million (3,098). 

Operating profit grew to SEK 50.5 million (45.4).

The sales growth is mainly due to successful market-

ing initiatives, rising demand and continued consultant 

purchasing consolidation amongst customers. A high 

proportion relates to outsourcing deals but standard 

contracts also grew, particularly in the fourth quarter.

The positive progress in standard contracts is due to con-

tinued improvements in the business cycle and consul-

tant market demand. eWork’s competitiveness and trans-

action frequency also improved. The major outsourcing 

contracts signed in the year have made strong progress. 

The engineering consultant skill area is growing.

Finland

In Finland, net sales for the fourth quarter increased 

to SEK 78.7 million (45.1).  Operating profit fell to SEK 

-0.5 million (0.2). The higher net sales are mainly due 

to the large outsourcing contract signed earlier in the 

year with Tieto. Standard contracts declined as a re-

sult of continued weak demand on the Finnish market. 

The fact that profits are decreasing despite sales gains 

is due to the decline in standard contracts, and the 

relatively high initial start-up costs for the deal with 

Tieto. The start-up of this assignment has gone well.

Net sales for the year grew to SEK 238.2 million 

(192.7). Operating profit fell to SEK -2.1 million (0.6).  

Denmark

Net sales increased by 59% SEK 74.5 million (46.9) in 

the fourth quarter. Operating profit was SEK 0.3 mil-

lion (0.4) in the quarter. For the full year, sales were 

SEK 290 million (155), up 87%. Operating profit was 

SEK 3.3 million (-3.2), an increase of SEK 6.5 million.  

The Danish operation made very positive progress in 

the year. The marketing initiatives were well received 

and consultant delivery increased to new and existing 

customers, and the positive assessments ahead of the 

operational year were realized. The profit growth in the 

year is due to the strong sales increase. Reported profit 

in the fourth quarter does not show the same growth 

mainly because of the distribution of intragroup over-

heads.

Norway

Net sales in the Norwegian operations fell to SEK 75.5 

million (81.3) in the fourth quarter. Operating profit 

increased to SEK 0.5 million (-0.7) in the period. Net 

sales for the full year decreased to SEK 282.1 million 

(322.1). Operating profit was SEK 0.5 million (0.1).

The sales decrease in the fourth quarter is due to 

weaker demand. Although, generally speaking, mar-

ket conditions were stable, activity amongst a few of 

eWork’s larger customers was lower than previously, 

which affected sales and profits.

Denmark 6.1 %

Finland 5.1 %

Sweden 82.8 %

Norway 6.0 %
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Financial position and cash flow
The equity/assets ratio was 8.7% (10.6) on 31 Decem-

ber 2014. The lower equity/assets ratio is due to high-

er working capital as a result of higher sales. For the 

fourth quarter, cash flow from operating activities was 

SEK 65.5 million (120.5).

Cash flow from operating activities for the full year 

was SEK 20.3 million (-98.9). Changes to working cap-

ital at the various reporting dates are mainly due to all 

payments from clients and to consultants being made 

at month-ends. Accordingly, a modest shift in pay-

ments made or received can have a significant effect 

on cash flow at a specific time.

At the end of the reporting period, the group’s net 

interest-bearing assets were 190.5 million (211.6).

Workforce
The average number of full-time employees in the Group 

in the fourth quarter was 166 (155) excluding consultants 

employed on a project basis. The increase is mainly due 

to staffing new outsourcing assignments. The average 

number of full-time employees for the full year was 157 

(154) excluding consultants employed on a project ba-

sis. Personnel growth is still significantly below sales 

growth due to favorable business rationalizations.

Consultants employed on a project basis are  included 

in ‘cost  of  consultants on assignment’ under  oper-

ating costs.

Other information
52,100 warrants were issued in 2014 under series 3 of the 

incentive scheme resolved by the AGM 2012. Each war-

rant confers the entitlement to subscribe for one share 

at a price of SEK 50.29 in the period 1—31 August, 2017.

Parent Company
The Parent Company’s net sales for the fourth quar-

ter were SEK 1,160 million (933). Profit before financial 

items was SEK 15.2 million (9.7) and profit after tax 

was SEK 12.3 million (20.0).

The Parent Company’s net sales for the full year were 

SEK 3,904 million (3,098).  Profit before financial 

items was SEK 50.5 million (45.4) and profit after tax 

was SEK 39.9 million (47.8).

The lower profit figure compared to last year is due to 

reporting changes to the tax allocation reserve. Last 

year’s tax allocation reserve has been dissolved.

The Parent Company’s equity at the end of the period 

was SEK 126.3 million (128.7) and the equity/assets ra-

tio was 9.8% (12.0).

Otherwise, where appropriate, the above comments 

regarding the Group’s financial position also apply to 

the Parent Company.

Material risks and uncertainty factors
eWork’s material  business  risks,  for the  Group and 

Parent  Company, consist of reduced demand for con-

sulting services, difficulties in attracting and retaining 

skilled  staff,  credit risks, and  to a lesser  extent, cur-

rency  risks. The Company is not aware of any new 

material business risks in the forthcoming six months.

For a more detailed review of material risks and uncer-

tainty factors, please refer to eWork’s Annual Report.

Transactions with closely related parties
Transactions with closely related parties are of the 

same character and scope as described in the previ-

ous Annual Report.

Subsequent events
After the end of the reporting period, the Board of Di-

rectors resolved that eWork will establish operations in 

Poland during spring 2015. The operations will be car-

ried out under a proprietary subsidiary with its offices 

located in Warsaw. The initiative is the result of existing 
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customer needs, and also because this market is con-

sidered to represent a long-term attractive proposition. 

The cost of the establishment will be posted to ac-

counts on an ongoing basis in 2015 and will be allocated 

to existing budgeted business development expenses.

Outlook
eWork judges  that demand on the consulting mar-

ket will  remain strong in 2015 and that the consult-

ing market as a whole will grow. This would imply 

increased new hiring of consultants and growing de-

mand for eWork’s standard contracts.

eWork also  expects the  trend towards consolida-

tion to continue, both through take-over contracts 

and outsourcing deals. eWork expects that it is well 

positioned to satisfy market demand and is expect-

ed to continue to outgrow the underlying consultant 

market by winning new standard contracts and take-

over contracts. This means that for the full-year 2015, 

eWork is considered to be  facing favorable condi-

tions for returning sound sales and profit compared 

to the previous year.

In addition, eWork is expected to complete further out-

sourcing deals, which would also contribute to growth 

but would have a neutral profit impact in the year.

Dividend
On the basis of the Board of Directors’ confidence in 

eWork’s future performance and the company’s solid 

balance sheet, the Board is proposing a dividend of 

SEK 2.50 SEK per share (2.50), a total of SEK 42.5 

million (42.5), corresponding to 103% of profit after 

tax for 2014.

Because the company’s business model only requires 

limited working capital for expansion, the Board of Di-

rectors have resolved—while retaining the expansion 

plan—to propose an extra dividend of SEK 2.0 per 

share, corresponding to SEK 34.0 million.

The total proposed dividend is SEK 76.4 million (SEK 

4.50 per share).

Annual General Meeting
The AGM will be held at 2 p.m. on Wednesday 22 April, 

2015, at eWork’s premises: Klarabergsgatan 60, 3rd 

floor, Stockholm, Sweden. The invitation will be re-

ported in a press release and an announcement in the 

Swedish Official Gazette and national Swedish daily 

newspaper Svenska Dagbladet, as well as being pub-

lished on eWork’s website.

Nomination committee

The members of the Nomination Committee for the 

AGM in 2015 are Staffan Salén, Chairman of the Board, 

Magnus Berglind and Öystein Engebretsen. Magnus 

Berglind is Chairman of the Nomination Committee. 

Shareholders intending to submit proposals to the 

Nomination Committee can do so via e-mail to: val-

beredningen@ework.se

Reporting calendar
Annual Report  week beginning 

 March 30, 2015

First-quarter Interim Report 22 April 2015

Half-year Interim Report 24 July 2015

Nine-month Interim Report 22 October 2015

Contacts for more information
Zoran Covic, President and CEO

+46 (0)8 506 05500, +46 (0)70 665 6517

Magnus Eriksson, Deputy CEO and CFO,

+46 (0)8 506 05500, +46 (0)73 382 8480

Share price and turnover

eWork Weekly share turnoverIndex

SEK Share turnover, thousands
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As of 31 December 2014
Name

No. of
shares %

Staffan Salén and family 
through companies* 4,668,945 27.5%

Försäkringsbolaget  
Avanza Pension 3,010,962 17.7%

Investment AB Öresund 1,685,720 9.9%

Anders Ström Core  
Holdings Ltd 1,132,705 6.7%

PSG Small Cap 655,641 3.9%

Total 11,153,973 65.7%
Other 5,830,002 34.3%

Total 16,983,975 100.0%

* Salénia AB and Westindia AB

Shareholders, eWork’s five largest owners
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The Board of Directors and President hereby certifies that this Year-end Report gives a true and  

fair view of the company’s and the Group’s operations, financial position and results of operations and states  

the significant risks and uncertainty factors facing the company and Group companies.

Stockholm, Sweden, 11 February, 2015

Staffan Salén

Chairman

Magnus Berglind

Board member

Dan Berlin

Board member

Zoran Covic

President and CEO

The information disclosed in this Year-end Report is mandatory for eWork Scandinavia AB (publ) to publish 

pursuant to the Swedish Securities Markets Act.  This information will be submitted for publication at 08:00 

a.m. (CET) on 11 February 2015. This year-end report has not been reviewed by the company’s Auditor.

Johan Qviberg

Board member

Claes Ruthberg

Board member

Anna Storåkers 

Board member

Erik Åfors

Board member
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Consolidated Statement of  
Comprehensive Income – Summary

SEK thousand Note Oct-Dec 2014 Oct-Dec 2013 Jan-Dec 2014 Jan-Dec 2013

Operating income

Net sales  1 1,389,313 1,106,053 4,714,208 3,767,915

Other operating income 795 - 795 -

Total operating income 1,390,108 1,106,053 4,715,003 3,767,915

Operating costs

Cost of consultants on assignment –1,322,651 –1,046,884 –4,478,094 –3,543,501

Other external costs –12,381 –12,715 –48,030 –47,614

Personnel costs –39,348 –36,634 –135,762 –132,810

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment  

of property, plant & equipment and intangible  

non-current assets –151 –316 –795 –1,202

Total operating costs –1,374,531 –1,096,549 –4,662,681 –3,725,127

Operating profit 15,577 9,504 52,322 42,788

Profit/loss on financial items

Net financial items 231 531 558 507

Profit (loss) after financial items 15,808 10,035 52,880 43,295

Tax –2,780 –3,814 –11,546 –11,234

Profit for the period 13,028 6,221 41,334 32,061

Other comprehensive  

income/costs

Items that have been reposted or can be  

reposted to profit for the period

Translation differences for the period  

regarding non-Swedish operations 264 231 1 213 -6

Other comprehensive  

income/costs for the period 264 231 1 213 -6

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  

FOR THE PERIOD 13,292 6,452 42,547 32,055

Earnings per share 

before dilution (SEK) 0.77 0.37 2.43 1.89

after dilution (SEK) 0.77 0.37 2.43 1.89

Number of shares outstanding  

at end of the reporting period:

     before dilution (thousands) 16,984 16,984 16,984 16,984

     after dilution (thousands) 16,995 16,984 16,995 16,984

Average no. of outstanding shares:

     before dilution (thousands) 16,984 16,984 16,984 16,971

     after dilution (thousands) 16,984 16,984 16,984 16,971
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Consolidated Statement of  
Financial Position – Summary 

SEK thousand 30 Sep 2014 30 Sep 2013

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Intangible non-current assets 529 743

Property, plant and equipment 1,018 1,323

Non-current receivables 453 467

Deferred tax recoverable 3,127 2,933

Total non-current assets 5,127 5,466

Current assets

Accounts receivable – trade 1,229,172 960,985

Tax receivables 4,681 -

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 11,792 11,833

Other receivables 9,561 4,193

Cash and cash equivalents 190,506 211,616

Total current assets 1,445,712 1,188,627

TOTAL ASSETS 1,450,839 1,194,093

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 2,207 2,207

Other paid-up capital 62,526 62,416

Reserves –4,320 –5,533

Retained earnings including profit for the period 65,999 67,125

Total equity 126,412 126,215

Current liabilities

Accounts payable – trade 1,277,426 1,027,765

Tax liabilities - 402

Other liabilities 16,227 17,491

Accrued expenses and deferred income 30,774 22,220

Total current liabilities 1,324,427 1,067,878

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,450,839 1,194,093
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Consolidated Statement of  
Changes in Equity – Summary

SEK thousand
Share  

capital

Other  
paid-up 
capital

Translation 
reserve

Retained earn-
ings incl. profit 
for the period Total equity

Opening equity, 1 January 2013 2,204 61,320 -5,527 77,460 135,457

Comprehensive income for the period

Profit for the period 32,061 32,061

Other comprehensive income/costs  

for the period -6 -6

Comprehensive income for the period -6 32,061 32,055

Transactions with the Group’s  
shareholders 

Dividends -42,396 -42,396

Share options exercised by staff 3 888 891

Premiums deposited on issuing share 

warrants 208 208

Closing equity, 31 Dec 2013 2,207 62,416 -5,533 67,125 126,215

Opening equity, 1 Jan 2014 2,207 62,416 -5,533 67,125 126,215

Comprehensive income for the period

Profit for the period 41,334 41,334

Other comprehensive income/costs 

for the period 1,213 1,213

Comprehensive income for the period 1,213 41,334 42,547

Transactions with the Group’s  
shareholders 

Dividends -42,460 -42,460

Premiums deposited on issuing share 

warrants 110 110

Closing equity, 31 Dec 2014 2,207 62,526 -4,320 65,999 126,412



11eWork Scandinavia AB Year-end Report  2014

Consolidated Statement of  
Cash Flows – Summary

SEK thousand Oct-Dec 2014 Oct-Dec 2013 Full year 2014 Full year 2013

Operating activities

Cash flow from operating activities before  

changes in working capital 15,316 6,142 36,959 22,231

Cash flow from changes in working capital 50,195 114,332 –16,592 76,652

Cash flow from operating activities 65,511 120,474 20,367 98,883

Cash flow from investing activities 28 -49 –250 –430

Cash flow from financing activities 40 0 –42,350 –41,297

Cash flow for the period 65,579 120,425 -22,233 57,156

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning  

of period 124,831 91,116 211,616 154,599

Exchange rate differences 96 75 1,123 –139

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 190,506 211,616 190,506 211,616
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Key performance data per share

Key performance data
Oct-Dec 2014 Oct-Dec 2013 Full year 2014 Full year 2013

Sales growth, % 34.3 0.9 24.9 5.8

Operating margin, % 1.0 0.8 1.1 1.3

Return on equity, % 28.0 15.9 24.3 28.7

Equity/assets ratio, % 8.9 11.8 8.9 11.8

Acid test ratio, % 109 113 109 113

Average number of employees  155     153     153     154    

Sales per employee, SEK thousand  6,722     5,071     21,731     17,285    

SEK Oct-Dec 2014 Oct-Dec 2013 Full year 2014 Full year 2013

Earnings per share before dilution 0.77 0.37 2.43 1.89

Earnings per share after dilution 0.77 0.37 2.43 1.89

Equity per share before dilution  7.4     7.4     7.4     7.4    

Equity per share after dilution  7.4     7.4     7.4     7.4    

Cash flow from operating activities per  

share before dilution 3.9 7.1 1.2 5.8

Cash flow from operating activities per  

share after dilution 3.9 7.1 1.2 5.8

Number of shares outstanding at end of the 

 reporting period before dilution (thousands) 16,984 16,984 16,984 16,984

Number of shares outstanding at end of the 

 reporting period after dilution (thousands) 16,995 16,984 16,995 16,984

Average number of outstanding shares  

before dilution (thousands) 16,984 16,984 16,984 16,971

Average number of outstanding shares  

after dilution (thousands)  16,984     16,984     16,984    16,971
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Parent Company Income Statement

SEK thousand Oct-Dec 2014 Oct-Dec 2013 Full year 2014 Full year 2013

Net sales 1,160,512 932,740 3,904,092 3,098,162

Other operating income 3,070 1,661 9,534 7,977

Total operating income 1,163,582 934,401 3,913,626 3,106,139

Operating costs

Cost of consultants on  

assignment –1,107,524 –885,018 –3,719,451 –2,917,864

Other external costs –11,207 –12,362 –41,624 –42,050

Personnel costs –29,540 –27,072 –101,407 –99,748

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment of 

property, plant & equipment and intangible non-

current assets –117 –294 –621 –1 117

Total operating costs –1,148,388 –924,746 –3,863,103 –3,060,779

Operating profit 15,194 9,655 50,523 45,360

Profit/loss from financial items

Other interest income and  

similar items 602 1,400 1,247 1,569

Interest expense and similar items –66 –57 –117 –181

Profit after financial items 15,730 10,998 51,653 46,748

Appropriations - 14 713 - 14 713

Tax –3,427 –5,701 –11,747 –13,691

Profit for the period* 12,303 20,010 39,906 47,770

* Profit for the period corresponds to comprehensive income for the period.
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Parent Company Balance Sheet 

Parent Company pledged assets and contingent liabilities

SEK thousand 31 Dec 2014 31 Dec 2013

ASSETS 

Non-current assets

Intangible non-current assets 529 743

Property, plant and equipment 611 859

Financial non-current assets

Participations in Group companies 19,392 19,392

Total financial non-current assets 19,392 19,392

Total non-current assets 20,532 20,994

Current assets

Accounts receivable – trade 1,085,270 849 021

Tax receivables 3,885 -

Receivables from Group companies 10,797 7,900

Other receivables 405 97

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 6,722 6,240

Cash and bank balances 162,171 185,177

Total current assets 1,269,250 1,048,435

TOTAL ASSETS 1,289,782 1,069,429

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity

Restricted equity

Share capital (16,983,975 shares with par value of SEK 0.13) 2,208 2,207

Statutory reserve 6,355 6,355

Total restricted equity 8,563 8,562

Non-restricted equity

Share premium reserve 56,566 56,455

Retained earnings 21,234 15,924

Profit for the period 39,906 47,770

Total non-restricted equity 117,706 120,149

Total equity 126,269 128,711

Current liabilities

Accounts payable—trade 1,133,697 912,574

Tax liabilities - 727

Other liabilities 14,686 13,851

Accrued expenses and deferred income 15,130 13,566

Total current liabilities 1,163,513 940,718

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,289,782 1,069,429

SEK thousand 31 Dec 2014 31 Dec 2013

Pledged assets None None

Contingent liabilities 

Rental guarantees 923 923
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Accounting principles
The Interim Report for the Group has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting and 
the appropriate provisions of the Swedish Annual Accounts Act. The Interim Report for the Parent Company 
has been prepared in accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act.  The same accounting principles and 
basis of calculation have been applied as in the Annual Report for 2014.

Note on the financial statements

1NOTE   The Group’s operating segments

Fourth quarter 2014 compared to 2013

Sweden Finland Denmark Norway Total

kSEK
Oct-Dec 

2014
Oct-Dec

2013
Oct-Dec 

2014
Oct-Dec

2013
Oct-Dec 

2014
Oct-Dec

2013
Oct-Dec 

2014
Oct-Dec

2013
Oct-Dec 

2014
Oct-Dec

2013

Income from clients  1,160,512     932,740     78,736     45,105     74,542     46,861     75,523     81,347     1,389,313     1,106,053    

Profit per segment  27,413     22,124     632     616     969     631     1,032     265     30,046     23,636    

Group-wide expenses –12,219    –12,470    –1,089    –431    –623    –258    –538    –973    –14,469 –14,132 

Operating profit/loss  15,194     9,654    –457     185     346     373     494    –708     15,577     9,504    

Net financial items  -       -       -       -       -       -       -       -      231 531 

Profit/loss for the period 
before tax  15,808     10,035    

January-Dec 2014 compared to 2013

Sweden Finland Denmark Norway Total

kSEK
Jan-Dec 

2014
Jan-Dec

2013
Jan-Dec 

2014
Jan-Dec

2013
Jan-Dec 

2014
Jan-Dec

2013
Jan-Dec 

2014
Jan-Dec

2013
Jan-Dec 

2014
Jan-Dec

2013

Income from clients 3,904,092     3,098,162     238,152     192,726     289,895     154,885     282,069     322,143     4,714,208     3,767,916    

Profit per segment  91,643     90,085     1,553     3,197     5,953    –1,474     3,006     3,683     102,155     95,491    

Group-wide expenses –41,120    –44,726    –3,624    –2,614    –2,632    –1,770    –2,457    –3,593    –49,833 –52,703 

Operating profit/loss  50,523     45,359    -2,071     583     3,321    -3,244     549     90     52,322     42,788    

Net financial items  -       -       -       -       -       -       -       -      558 507 

Profit/loss for the period 
before tax  52,880     43,295    



eWork’s Business Concept
eWork’s business concept is to cost-efficiently provide the client with consultants who have the right specialist compe-
tence for each assignment, and to manage the related administration, quality assurance and follow-up. Correspond-
ingly, consultants that sell their services via eWork are provided with challenging and profitable assignments.

eWork’s Business model
eWork’s business model is based on the consultant broker model, which means eWork serves as an independent third 
party, matching consultants to the consultant purchaser’s assignment. It offers consultant purchasers effective purchas-
ing processes, systems support and an independent, competitive selection that optimises access to, and management of, 
consultants. Consultants are not employed by eWork, but instead, eWork delivers a consultant network, where in prac-
tice, all the market’s consultants that operate in an in-demand specialism can join. eWork serves as contract counterparty 
for the client and consultant in a consulting assignment, dealing with all administration relating to the assignment.

eWork’s Glossary
Completion frequency   Contracted assignments in relation to received consultant inquiries.

CSO  Consultant Sourcing Office. Name of eWork’s service that offers outsourcing of consultant 
sourcing, often with staffing at the customer’s premises.

Framework agreement  An agreement with the consultant purchaser that enables eWork to provide consultants for 
particular requirements, although most often without a guaranteed volume.

Outsourcing of  Outsourcing is a type of collaboration where eWork’s role is to manage the client’s operational
consultant purchasing  procurement function for consultant purchasing for consultant delivery. All the client’s con-

sultant purchasing is contracted via eWork.

Specific selection   The client selects a specific consultant for an assignment, but contracts the consultant via 
eWork.

Standard contract   eWork finds the right consultant for the client at the right price and at the right time for a new 
assignment.

Takeover contracts   eWork takes over an existing consultant agreement during an ongoing consultant delivery.

Volume business   General description of larger transactions, often referring to outsourcing of consultant pur-
chasing, but also covering large-scale takeover contracts, for example.

eWork Scandinavia AB (publ). (corporate ID no. 556587-8708)
Klarabergsgatan 60 • 111 21 Stockholm • Sweden • +46 8 50 60 55 00 • www.ework.se • e-mail: info@ework.se

eWork Scandinavia AB is a complete consultant supplier with over 4,500 consultants on assignment  
within the fields of IT, telecoms, technology, and business development. eWork offers an objective selection  

of specialists from the largest consultant network on the market with over 65,000 consultants,  
offering clients better pricing, quality and time efficiency. eWork has framework agreements with more  

than 140 clients among the Nordic region’s leading companies active in most sectors.

The Company’s share is listed on Nasdaq Stockholm.

Reshaping Consulting


